PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date | |
|---------------------------------------|----------------|--|
| CREDIT SUISSE AG, as Collateral Agent | 04/15/2013 | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | TRAVELPORT, LP |
|-----------------|----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 300 GALLERIA PARKWAY, N.W. |
| City: | ATLANTA |
| State/Country: | GEORGIA |
| Postal Code: | 30339 |

| Name: | TRAVELPORT INC. |
|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: | MORRIS CORPORATE CENTER III, 300 INTERPACE PARKWAY, BUILDING C |
| City: | PARSIPPANY |
| State/Country: | NEW JERSEY |
| Postal Code: | 07054 |

| Name: | TRAVELPORT OPERATIONS INC. |
|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: | MORRIS CORPORATE CENTER III, 300 INTERPACE PARKWAY, BUILDING C |
| City: | PARSIPPANY |
| State/Country: | NEW JERSEY |
| Postal Code: | 07054 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 6360205 |
| Patent Number: | 7062480 |
| Patent Number: | 7853575 |
| Patent Number: | 7693894 |
| Patent Number: | 7603281 |
| | PATENT ' |

REEL: 030333 FRAME: 0338

502332455

| Patent Number: | 7694012 |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11778444 |
| Application Number: | 12650227 |
| Application Number: | 12027792 |
| Application Number: | 12721920 |
| Patent Number: | 6035288 |
| Application Number: | 10940979 |
| Patent Number: | 6076070 |
| Patent Number: | 6304850 |
| Application Number: | 12738350 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8668265420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 301-638-0511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc.
Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2: attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | CRS1-38642 |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Penelope J.A. Agodoa |
| Signature: | /pja/ |
| Date: | 05/01/2013 |

Total Attachments: 6 source=38642#page1.tif source=38642#page2.tif source=38642#page3.tif source=38642#page4.tif source=38642#page5.tif source=38642#page6.tif

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas | se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | | | |
| CREDIT SUISSE AG, as Collateral Agent | Name: TRAVELPORT, LP | | | |
| | Internal Address: | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 No | | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): | Street Address: 300 GALLERIA PARKWAY, N.W. | | | |
| Execution Date(s) APRIL 15, 2013 | | | | |
| Assignment Merger | | | | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | City: ATLANTA | | | |
| Joint Research Agreement | State: GEORGIA | | | |
| Government Interest Assignment | Country USA Zingssss | | | |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | Country: USA Zip: 30339 | | | |
| ✓ Other RELEASE | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No | | | |
| | document is being filed together with a new application. | | | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) | | | |
| PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Additional numbers at | ached? ✓ Yes No | | | |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and patents | | | |
| concerning document should be mailed: Name: IP Research Plus | involved: 15 | | | |
| | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ | | | |
| Internal Address: | Authorized to be charged by credit card | | | |
| Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | | |
| Street Address: | Enclosed | | | |
| 21 Tadcaster Circle | None required (government interest not affecting title) | | | |
| City: Waldorf | 8. Payment Information | | | |
| State: MD Zip: 20602 | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date | | | |
| Phone Number: 301-638-0511 | | | | |
| Fax Number: 866-826-5420 | b. Deposit Account Number | | | |
| Email Address: orders@ipresearchplus.com | Authorized User Name | | | |
| 9. Signature: | , | | | |
| Signature | | | | |
| MATTHEW D'AURIA | Total number of pages including cover | | | |
| Name of Person Signing | sheet, attachments, and documents: | | | |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ADDITIONAL RECEIVING PARTIES

TRAVELPORT INC.

MORRIS CORPORATE CENTER III, 300 INTERPACE PARKWAY, BUILDING C PARSIPPANY, NEW JERSEY 07054

TRAVELPORT OPERATIONS INC.

MORRIS CORPORATE CENTER III, 300 INTERPACE PARKWAY, BUILDING C PARSIPPANY, NEW JERSEY 07054

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of April 15, 2013, is made by CREDIT SUISSE AG, as Collateral Agent (solely in its capacity as Collateral Agent under the Credit Agreement (as defined herein), the "Assignor") for Secured Parties under that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of May 8, 2012 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), in favor of TRAVELPORT, LP, a Delaware limited partnership with offices located at 300 Galleria Parkway, N.W., Atlanta, Georgia 30339, TRAVELPORT INC., a Delaware corporation with offices located at Morris Corporate Center III, 300 Interpace Parkway, Building C, Parsippany, New Jersey 07054 and TRAVELPORT OPERATIONS INC., a Delaware corporation with offices located at Morris Corporate Center III, 300 Interpace Parkway, Building C, Parsippany, New Jersey 07054 (the "Assignees"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Assignor and Assignees are parties to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of May 8, 2012 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), pursuant to which, as security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations, including the Guaranties, each Assignee assigned and pledged, to the Assignor, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to the Assignor, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all right, title or interest in, to and under any and all of the Patents (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto) (the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 16, 2012 at Reel/Frame No. 028218/0694; and

WHEREAS, the Assignees desire that the Assignor terminate, release and discharge fully its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including the Patents listed on Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor agrees as follows:

The Assignor hereby terminates, releases and discharges fully its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Patent Collateral, including those Patents set forth on Schedule A hereto, and reassigns and transfers any right, title and interest that the Assignor may have in the Patent Collateral to the Assignees.

The Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignees, or the Assignees' authorized representative to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The Assignor further agrees to execute and deliver to the Assignees any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Assignees (or their agents or designees) reasonably request, at the Assignees' sole cost and expense, in order to confirm this Release and the Assignees' right, title, and interest in or to the Patent Collateral.

This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Agent

By:

Name: UDITH E. SMITH Title: MANAGING DIRECTOR

By:

Name:

Michael D'Onefrio Associate

Title:

[1.5 Lien Patent Release]

SCHEDULE A $$\rm to$$ RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS OWNED BY TRAVELPORT INC.

| Patent No./ Application No. | Country | Title | Record Owner | App. Date | Date Issued |
|--------------------------------|---------|--|--------------------|------------------|------------------|
| 6,360,205 | US | Obtaining and Utilizing Commercial Information | Trip.com, Inc.* | 05 March 1999 | 19 March 2002 |

^{* -} Trip.com, Inc. merged into Travelport Inc.

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS OWNED BY TRAVELPORT, LP

| Patent No./ Application No. | Country | Title | Record Owner | App. Date | Date Issued |
|--------------------------------|---------|--|-------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| 7,062,480 | US | System and method for caching and utilizing flight availability | Travelport, LP | 01 April 2002 | 13 June 2006 |
| 7,853,575 | US | System and method for caching and utilizing flight availability data | Travelport, LP | 10 February 2006 | 14 December 2010 |
| 7,693,894 | US | System and method for caching and utilizing flight availability data | Travelport, LP | 10 February 2006 | 06 April 2010 |
| 7,603,281 | US | Method, computer program and system for pushing flight information to passengers. | Travelport, LP | 12 October 2000 | 13 October 2009 |
| 7,694,012 | US | System and Method for Routing Data | Travelport, LP | 28 February 2007 | 06 April 2010 |
| 11/778444 | US | Automated repricing of revised itineraries for ticket changes requested after issuance | Travelport, LP | 16 July 2007 | |
| 12/650227 | US | Computer-based systems and methods for collaborative travel planning | Travelport, LP | 30 December 2009 | |
| 12/027792 | US | Method and system for airline fare verification auditing | Travelport, LP | 07 February 2008 | |
| 12/721920 | US | System and Method of Travel Itinerary Creation | Travelport, LP | 11 March 2010 | |

PATENT REEL: 030333 FRAME: 0344

1009216.01A-NYCSR04A - MSW

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS OWNED BY TRAVELPORT OPERATIONS, INC.

| Patent No./ Application No. | Country | Title | Record Owner | App. Date | Date Issued |
|--------------------------------|---------|---|-----------------------------------|-------------------------|--------------------|
| 6,035,288 | US | Interactive Computer-Implemented System and Method for Negotiating Sale of Goods and/or Services | Travelport Operations, Inc. | 29 June 1998 | 07 March 2000 |
| 10/940979 | US | Interactive Computer-Implemented System and Method for Negotiating Sale of Goods and/or Services | Travelport Operations, Inc. | 15 September 2004 | |
| 6,076,070 | US | Apparatus and Method for On-line Price Comparison of Competitor's Goods and/or Services over a Computer Network | Travelport Operations, Inc. | 23 July 1998 | 13 June 2000 |
| 6,304,850 | US | Computer-Implemented System and Method for Booking Airline Travel Itineraries | Travelport Operations, Inc. | 17 March 1999 | 16 October 2001 |
| 12/738350 | US | Systems and Methods for Programmatic Generation of Database Statements | Travelport Operations, Inc. | 16 April 2010 | |

1009216.01A-NYCSR04A - MSW

RECORDED: 05/02/2013